

Sh. Kaur Singh Sidhu, House No. 4, New Officer Colony, Patiala - 147001

Vs.

-----Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o Nagar Improvement Trust, Patiala

-----Respondent

Complaint Case No. 814 of 2019

Present: Sh. Kaur Singh Sidhu the complainant For the respondent : Sh. Tarsem Chand, Junior Assistant

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.12.2019.

2. Today Sh. Kaur Singh Sidhu the complainant states that the information given to him is irrelevant.

3. Respondent states that the information as exists in the record has been provided to the complainant.

3. Respondent is directed to file point-wise reply on the next date of hearing with a copy to the Complainant. In case the information is not available in their record, he is directed to file an affidavit stating the same.

4. To come up on **29.01.2020 at 11.00 AM**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 15.01.2020



Sh. Raminderjit Singh # 741, Sunny Enclave Kharar, Mohali

Vs

Registered post: Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Registrar Cooperative Societies, Sector 76, Mohali

First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Registrar Cooperative Societies, Sector 76, Mohali

.....Respondent

.....Appellant

AC.No. 1950 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Raminderjit Singh the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Sandeep Kumar, Inspector

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.12.2019.

2. Today the respondent states that he has brought the information in the Commission. The appellant has gone through the same and states that he is not satisfied with the information.

3. After hearing both the parties, it is observed that the appellant is not satisfied with the information provided, hence he is directed to visit the office of the respondent today itself, inspect the record and obtain the information. Respondent is directed to provide the same to the appellant.

4. The appellant has sent an email at 3:39 PM mentioning therein that he has received the information and is satisfied.

5. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, the appeal filed by the appellant is therefore **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 15.01.2020



Sh. Jaspal Singh Sandhu, S/o S.Inder Singh, R/o VPO Baba Wala, Tehsil and Distt. Bathinda

-----Complainant

Vs.

Public Information Officer, O/o Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Jeevandeep Building, Sector 17, Chandigarh

-----Respondent

Complaint Case No. 846 of 2019

Present:

(i) Sh. Jaspal Singh Sandhu the Complainant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Kulveer Singh, Sr. Assistant, Sh. Samuel Masih, PIO, Smt. Gurmail Kaur, Supdt, Sh. Ravinder Kumar, Inspector, Sh. Sukhpal Singh, Sr. Assistant and Sh. Charanjeet Singh

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.11.2019.

2. The complainant states that he is not satisfied with the information.

3. Respondent states that the information, as exists, in the record has been provided to the

complainant. He further states that he has also brought another copy of information today in the Commission.

The same is handed over to the Complainant. Respondent has also given in writing 4. mentioning therein that the information, as exists, in the record has already been provided to the complainant and no other information is pending in their office record. Copy of the same is handed over to the complainant.

5. Since, the information has been provided to the complainant, no cause of action is left, the complaint filed by the complainant is **disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 15.01.2020



Sh. Jaspal Singh Sandhu, S/o S.Inder Singh, R/o VPO Baba Wala, Tehsil and Distt. Bathinda

-----Complainant

Vs.

Public Information Officer, O/o Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Jeevandeep Building, Sector 17, Chandigarh

-----Respondent

Complaint Case No. 845 of 2019

Present:

(i) Sh. Jaspal Singh Sandhu the Complainant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Kulveer Singh, Sr. Assistant, Sh. Samuel Masih, PIO, Smt. Gurmail Kaur, Supdt, Sh. Ravinder Kumar, Inspector, Sh. Sukhpal Singh, Sr. Assistant and Sh. Charanjeet Singh

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.11.2019.

2. The complainant states that he is not satisfied with the information.

3. Respondent states that the information, as exists, in the record has been provided to the

complainant. He further states that he has also brought another copy of information today in the Commission.

The same is handed over to the Complainant. Respondent has also given in writing 4. mentioning therein that the information, as exists, in the record has already been provided to the complainant and no other information is pending in their office record. Copy of the same is handed over to the complainant.

5. Since, the information has been provided to the complainant, no cause of action is left, the complaint filed by the complainant is **disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 15.01.2020



Ms. Karamdeep Kaur,D/o Shri Satpal Singh R/o Village Chanarthal Kalan, Tehsil and Distt Fatehgarh Sahib

Vs.

Public Information Officer, O/o District Controller, Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Patiala -----Complainant

-----Respondent

Complaint Case No. 859 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Palwinder Singh, behalf of the complainant (ii) None for For the respondent

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.12.2019

2. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today.

3. The Representative for the Appellant states that complete information has not been provided to them.

4. The perusal of the file shows that no one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. The Representative for the Appellant states that they have not received the complete information so far. Hence, one opportunity is hereby given to the Respondent to appear before the Commission and state their case.

4. To come up on **29.01.2020 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.01.2020

Sh. Surinder Kumar Bajaj,S/o Shri Hari Chand Bajraj Street No. 1, W. No. 2 H.No. 4/126, Gobind Nagari, Malout, Distt. Sri Mukatsar Sahib



.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o District Food Supply Controller, Abohar Road Sri Mukasar Sahib

First Appellate Authority O/o District Food Supply Controller, Abohar Road Sri Mukatsar Sahib

Public Information Officer o/o Director Food and Civil Supplies, Anaj Mandi Sector 39C, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC.No. 730 of 2019

Vs

Present: (i) None for the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Pankaj, Inspector

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.12.2019

2. The Appellant is not present today. However, an e-mail has been received from the Representative for the Appellant, which is taken on record.

3. The Respondent states that the complete information, as available on the record has been provided to the Appellant. Further he also files an affidavit today, in reply to the show-cause notice. I have gone through the affidavit of the Respondent and agree with the reply of the Respondent.



AC.No. 730 of 2019

4. The perusal of the file shows that the complete information has been provided to the Appellant. The Respondent has also filed his affidavit today. Hence, no further cause of action is left. Therefore, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 15.01.2020

(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

Note: Sh Kulbhushan-Representative for the Appellant, appeared after the hearing was over. He was read out the above order. Further, the original affidavit, filed by the Respondent have been handed over to Sh Kulbhushan-representative for the Appellant.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.01.2020



Sh Rajinder Kumar, S/o Shri Raj Kumar Kairo Road, Ward No. 18/22, Near Vodafone Tower, Mandi Harji Ram, Malout, Sri Mukatsar Sahib

Vs

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o District food and Supplies controller, Mansa Colony, Near Bus Stand, Sri Mukatsar Sahib

First Appellate Authority –cum O/o District food and Supplies controller, Mansa Colony, Near Bus Stand, Sri Mukatsar Sahib

.....Respondent

AC.No. 836 of 2019

Present: (i) None for the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Pankaj, Inspector

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.12.2019

2. The Appellant is not present today. However, an e-mail has been received from the representative for the Appellant, which is taken on record.

3. The Respondent states that the complete information, as available on the record has been provided to the Appellant. Further he also files an affidavit today. I have gone through the affidavit of the Respondent and agree with it. Further, the Respondent has also brought a copy of the information, which is taken on record.

4. The perusal of the file shows that the complete information has been provided to the Appellant. The Respondent has also filed his affidavit today. Further, he has also brought a copy of the information, which is taken on record. The Appellant may collect the same from the Commission office on any working day. In view of the above, no



AC.No. 836 of 2019

further cause of action is left. Therefore, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 15.01.2020

(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

Note: Sh Kulbhushan-Representative for the Appellant, appeared after the hearing was over. He was read out the above order. Further, the copy of the information and the original affidavit, filed by the Respondent have been handed over to Sh Kulbhushan-representative for the Appellant.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 15.01.2020